In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the I_ | Q O 3
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

e Notice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

rarsge " winding up
>-
%
29/08/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

Company number Iijir,_—lil_’_,i
Company name in full |m I i S n W—

L]

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

I Liquidator’s name

Full forenamef(s) I \}‘tmd HOJSL‘-QM

Surname I LQ.V

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number‘ \ 'E@-z‘eﬁ*\'s Yof&

Street | W6 H TR S['-ree‘-
)

Post town | Uxbrmdae

County/Region | ™M (AA(Q Ez/c

o [W[Rlal Tyl

Country E n%l and
u Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s)
|

Surname [

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator. T

Liquidator’'s address @

Building name/number[

Street I

Post town

County/Region

|
}
s T

Country

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

s I

From date

To date

Period of progress report
o« o5 il [a
2o (ol [2lolie

" I

Progress report

3 The progress report is attached

Sign and date /

Liquidator’s signature

Signature date

]
Signature
X \[<

25 lols

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Pl

UM /—\ﬂw-ﬂJ

Contact name

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Cm&
| Compaﬁy r:atg. . g K
Address w‘ S y g:
(126 Wi alx S Greg”
l O
T Oxb ridl%@.
“middles ex
i - S e

e NGy lend

||>x

Tefephone

OEAS §19 &6
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[J You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Rules 18.3, 18.4 and 18.7

Montpelier Security Services Limited (“the Company”) - In
Liquidation

Liquidator’s Progress Report for the period from 1 July
2019 to 30" June 2020



Rules 18.3, 18.4 and 18.7

CONTENTS

1. Statutory information

2. The Liquidator

3. Progress During the Period and Receipts and Payments account
4. Assets which remain to be realised

5. Investigations

6. CVL Costs/ Liquidator's Remuneration

7. Estimated outcome for creditors / Distributions

8. Creditors’ Rights

9. Conclusion



Rules 18.3, 18.4 and 18.7

APPENDICES

Appendix A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 01.07.2011 to 30.06.2019 and for
this period 01.07.2019 to 30.06.2020
Appendix B Time costs analysis for the Period 01.07.2019 to 30.06.2020 and cumulative from

01.07.2011

Appendix C LA Business Recovery Limited’s Published Charge Out Rates and Expense Policy



Rules 18.3, 18.4 and 18.7

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company:

Date of Incorporation:
Company registered number:

Company's registered Office

Montpelier Security Services Ltd (“the Company”) -
In Liquidation

13th October 1992

02755142

1 Beasley’'s Yard, 126 High Street, Uxbridge,
Middlesex, UB8 1JT

Company’s former registered office: Stowing Court Barn, Stowing, Kent, TN25 6BA

Date appointed Date resigned Shares held
Directors
Kevin Noble 13.10.1992 04.11.2002 1 ordinary
Julie Noble 08.12.2002 - 1 ordinary
Secretary
Wiilliam Maurice 04.11.2002 -

2. THE LIQUIDATOR

Names of Liquidator:

Date of appointment:
Changes in office:

Liquidator’'s contact details:

Virgil Levy (IP No. 19090) of LA Business Recovery Limited, 1
Beasley's Yard, 126 High Street, Uxbridge, Middlesex, UB8
1JT

20" April 2017

Peter M Levy (appointment 29.06.2016 — 10.11.2016)
Ashok Bhardwaj (appointment 24.02.2017 — 20.04.2017)

Telephone: 01895 819 460
Fax: 01895 520 096
Email: info@labr.co.uk




Rules 18.3, 18.4 and 18.7

3. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD AND RECEIPTS AND
PAYMENTS

Attached at Appendix A is a copy of my Receipts and Payments account for this Period together with a
cumulative account since the date of Liquidation. The progress and movement on the account is

explained as follows:

As detailed in my last report HMRC informed me they would not issue their final claim in this
liquidation due to the on-going investigation into a potential Disguised Remuneration Scheme.
Consequently, | am further delaying the distribution as a final claim has still not yet been received.

This matter has been on-going for some time now, and It appears from currespondence received in
this period HMRC do not know what is happening to their claim as there is now some confusion over
which department is now dealing with the matter. Subsequently, HMRC have still not issued their final
claim in the matter.

I am still trying to contact them about this on-going issue to get this matter concluded.

Asset Realisations
A VAT refund of £2,100.00 was received in this period.

No other assets have been realised in this period.

4. ASSETS WHICH REMAIN TO BE REALISED

The Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix 1 not only provides the realisations to date but also
provides the Statement of Affairs figure as provided by the Company’s Director.

There are no more assets to be realised in this matter.

5. INVESTIGATIONS

A Liquidator is required to carry out work which complies with the requirements of the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986. Whilst this work may not necessarily bring about any financial benefit to the
creditors (unless potential recoveries are identified) | must carry it out.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 - Investigations by Officeholders in Administration
and Insolvent Liquidations | have conducted an initial review of the Company’s records and completed the
online questionnaire regarding the conduct of the Directors to the Department for Business, Energy and
Industrial Strategy (DBEIS), as provided by them. The submission and the outcome thereof are confidential

and cannot be disclosed to you in this report.

These investigations were completed by Peter M Levy, the former Liquidator.

?' CVL Costs/ Liquidator's Remuneration |

Statement of Affairs Costs
The Insolvency Service has confirmed that Statement of Affairs fees constitute Liquidator's

remuneration.

Accordingly, | am permitted to recover these costs, with the approval of the Company’s creditors,
which was confirmed at a general meeting held on the 1% July 2011, it was agreed that the costs of
preparing the statement of affairs and placing the company into liquidation be agreed at £6,000.00
plus VAT, of which £3,000.00 was paid by the director personally prior to the initial creditors’ meeting
held to approve this resolution.

The remaining £3,000.00 was drawn when funds were available to the former Liquidator.



Rules 18.3, 18.4 and 18.7

Liquidator’s Remuneration and Expenses

Remuneration
The former Liquidator's remuneration was approved by creditors on a time cost basis via a general

meeting on 1% July 2011 and therefore pre-dates the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 with
regards to issuing a fees estimate and therefore this resolution still stands.

My time costs for the period covered by this report amount to £5,608.60 which represents 19.75 hours
at an average charge out rate of £283.91 per hour.

My accumulative time costs are £49,078.80 which represents 180.68 hours at an average charge out
rate of £271.63 per hour.

As you will see from the Receipts and Payments account at appendix A to date | have drawn fees
totalling £40,000.00. There are currently unpaid time costs of £9,078.80 plus VAT, which | will draw in

due course.

| have relied upon the former Liquidator's fee resolution in order to draw my remuneration. Further
time costs will be incurred until | am able to reach a final position in respect of HMRC'’s objections to
closing this liquidation. This will reduce funds available for a potential distribution.

Liquidator’s Expenses
No expenses were incurred or paid in this period.

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS / DISTRIBUTIONS

Below | set out specific information for each class of creditor.

Secured Creditors
There are no secured creditors in this matter.

Preferential Creditors
There are no preferential creditors in this matter.

Unsecured Creditors
The Statement of Affairs estimated creditor's claims at £192,504.00.

At the date of this report | have received claims totalling £710,912.49 from 5 creditors. | have received all
claims from known creditors. | have not yet taken formal steps to agree claims and will not do so until |
consider legal advice concerning how | approach the above matter with HMRC.

The claims are much higher than envisaged by the Directors due to HMRC issuing a large claim relating to
potential disguised remuneration as detailed earlier in the report.

| shall issue to creditors an estimated outcome statement if | am in a position to issue a notice of intended
dividend. | mayonly do so when HMRC are in a position to p(esent their final claim.

8. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide To Liquidator's Fees' is available on request or can be downloaded from

https://www.r3.org.uk/technical-library/england-wales/technical-quidance/fees/

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors), may request in writing that 1, as
Liquidator, provide further information about my remuneration or expenses (other than pre Liquidation
costs) which have been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors), may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to
Court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the bases fixed for my remuneration is



Rules 18.3, 18.4 and 18.7

inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by me, as Liquidator, as set
out in this progress report, are excessive.

9. CONCLUSION
} will be continuing to liaise with HMRC until a get a definitive answer on this matter.

When | have done this | shall proceed to issue a notice of intended dividend and relevant support
documents to creditors.

I am required to deliver a copy of my progress report within two months after the end of the period
covered by the report.

Should you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact my Uxbridge office by writing to 1
Beasley's Yard, 126 High Street, Uxbridge, Middlesex UB8 1JT or telephone 01895 819460 or

emailing my colleague callum@labr.co.uk.
Yours faithfully

3}

Virgil H Levy
Liquidator

Dated: 28" August 2020



Rules 18.3, 18.4 and 18.7

APPENDIX A

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM 01.07.2011 TO 30.06.2019 AND
FOR THIS PERIOD 01.07.2019 TO 30.06.2020



RECEIPTS

Vauxhall Vectra KC07 JNX
computer Equip

Directors Loan Account
Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Santander
Preparation of S. of A.
Office Holders Fees
Accountants fees
Legal Fees (1)
Corporation Tax

Bank Charges
Natwest Bank

HMRC VAT & CT
HMRC s.419

HMRC PAYE

W Maurice & Co Ltd
Ordinary Shareholders

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current
VAT Receivable / (Payable)

Montpelier Security Services Ltd

(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments

Statement From 01/07/2011 From 01/07/2019 Total
of Affairs To 30/06/2019 To 30/06/2020

(£) (£) (£) (£)

4,020.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Uncertain 0.00 0.00 0.00

98,007.00 97,715.00 0.00 97,715.00

20.73 0.00 20.73

97,735.73 0.00 97,735.73

(1,945.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00

3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00

40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00

3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00

11,911.00 0.00 11,911.00

433 0.00 4.33

50.00 0.00 50.00

(20,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00

(129,004.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00

(42,929.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00

(968.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00

(240.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00

(1,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00

57,965.33 0.00 57,965.33

39,770.40 0.00 39,770.40

37,670.40 2,100.00 39,770.40

2,100.00 (2,100.00) 0.00

39,770.40 0.00 39,770.40

Virgil Levy

Liquidator '



Rules 18.3, 18.4 and 18.7

APPENDIX B

TIME COSTS ANALYSIS FOR THE PERIOD 01.07.2019 TO 30.06.2020 AND CUMULATIVE FROM
01.07.2011



Q00

PawWe|D 5324 (€301
€912 08'820'6p 89081 000 (411 ol 5 14 £S'vZE £€'9 SINOH (Bj0L
vieLz S¥'858'04 08'8¢ 000 000 000 00’0 10°9¢€ — 87 $1355V JO UORES|IEOY
1S'€92 STH20'9 s8'T2 000 000 000 000 98°2C 000 S]9SSY 48410 90
PE'20E oL'viv'y 08vl 00°0 000 000 000 e 8s°L siqeg xo0gd : €0€
00082 05°29¢ ST 000 000 000 000 000 ST Auedord : Z0€
oLesT west'y 8y°'9) 000 00'0 Q0’0 90°4 or'sh 000 suopeBpsaau|
8L'eST OV’ PES'E 96t 000 000 000 90t 06°ZL 00'0 suof 11 uapasajuy Bunsind : 202
00052 00529 052 000 000 000 000 0s'Z 000 syodey vaao : 1oz
thvee $6'22¢'¢h [:1:%:14 00°0 9¢£'8 9t't 16’8 11 4:74 000 . S4031paID
LeLe 510856 0o'se 000 sl'e 0S5z gL S6°02 o000 sioupas) o} Bupodey Aoers | 0S
BLVIE 0s'evi'e 69°L1 000 19’y 980 AN S¢S 000 SI0}{p8IY PBINIBSUN : LOS
102Z1E 00542 oL'g 000 00’0 000 00'c oLg 00’0 siajey Jy1edg esed
00°0sZ 00'6L€ 0s't 000 000 000 00'0 s’ 000 { oyoedg 8sed | L09
00'62e 00'0PE'C [r3 Q00 000 000 000 |73 00°0 oyoedg esed : 009
SP'ese 00°€Z0'gL £L'69 000 aL's 189 sv'zy 81'8e 0s't Bujuueld g UlwpY
00061 0s08L S6°0 000 000 000 S6'0 000 Q00 Buueysed : 501
0b'652 05'eys'LL 8.'89 000 a's 189 0S°HL 91°8¢ 0s'e uonensiuIWPY (Bisuas : g0}

(3) ey Heys woddng $[BUO|SS0}01d
Apnoy aBeseay (3)3s09 awyy SINOK (€104 s03041a di ' SUEEISSY 101UBS 190 1oBeuey soupeg UORIUN HHOM JO UOREIYISSEID

S9P0Y) 109014 JuBwLIoddY 1804 IV
0202/90/0E 0L 1402/£0/10 ‘w0
PI7 $891038 AUndag JBIRAIUON - 569127

Alewwng 3509 8 awll 6dIS Paliejaq - Aiug awiy




| j0 | abed

000 pawie|) s8d4 |E30L
16°¢82 09'809'S SL6l 000 86°L 640 8604 000 000 SINOK [E30L
16'661 [ 424 90 000 00'0 000 90°F 000 00’0 suonefjysaauy
L6661 06'LL2 90t 000 000 000 90k 000 000 suojoBsuRl | JuBpadaluy Bunsind : Z0Z
00°00¢ S6'8¥0'S £8'91 000 98°L 00’0 168 000 000 sJ03pasd
L6652 592482 SO'bL 000 sTe 000 08'L 000 - 000 sio)pasg o) Bunuoday Aoiniels © p0S
25948 0€'9L1L'Z 8L'S 000 (3:24 000 L 000 00'0 S40)|pas) paIndasun : LOS
91°981 SLIvE 98t 000 Zvo 6L'0 560 000 000 Bujuueld ' ujwpy
00064 05'081 S6'0 000 000 000 S6'0 000 000 Buualysed : S0L
6'281 §2291 160 Q000 o 6L0 000 000 000 UONRASIUIWPY [BI3USYH : €01
(3) orey yeis yoddng S|BUOISSJ0Id
Aunoy eBeleay {3)ysop o) SINOK |BI0L 0300210 dl 9 sjue}s|ssy 10|U8S 43410 JeBeuepy Jauped

UO[)aUNZ YIOM JO UOHEIYSSE|D

sapo) joaloid yusuguioddy isod Iy
020Z/90/0€ ‘0L 6102/20/10 w014
P17 seonuag Ajundag Jaljediuol - 669127

Alewwng 3s0) @ awl] 6dIS pajtelaq - Aiu3z awil



Rules 18.3, 18.4 and 18.7

APPENDIX C

LA BUSINESS RECOVERY LIMITED’S PUBLISHED CHARGE OUT RATES AND EXPENSE
POLICY



LA Business Recovery Limited’s Published Charge Out Rates and Expenses Policy

Time
Hourly charge-out rates are charged in 6 minute units. In the event that less than 6 minutes are spent, multiples will be
rounded up.

The actual rate charged will depend upon the nature of each activity undertaken for the case and / or the person
undertaking that activity. The firm's charge-out rates, which may increase from time to time during the course of the case,

are currently as follows:

Grade Hourly rate (charged in 6 minute units)
£

Directors / Insolvency Practitioner (IP) 400-560

Managers / Senior Managers 300-375

Junior Administrators / Senior Administrators 160-275

Assistants & Support Staff 90-120

The upper end of these rates is usually sought in cases where specialist expertise is required.

In most cases the lower end will be charged by the IP. Cases are considered on a case by case basis and the IP will
delegate wherever possible casework to Managers and Administrators in order to reduce time costs; however, the IP
cannot delegate all administrative work. For example, approving and reviewing estate payments, considering case
reviews, case compliance checks, ethical considerations, bribery considerations, considering specialist advice, drafting of
progress reports, drafting specific letters, complying with pre-action protocol requirements.

The IP will seek to exercise discretion and general oversight when recording time and will always have due regard to the
nature and complexity or simplicity of any appointment before deciding on the charge out level that is appropriate for the

assignment..
Allocation of Time

Time is allocated by function and the main categories or work will be covered by the following summary headings.

Work will include, consideration of incoming correspondence, composing outgoing correspondence, consideration and
interaction with advisers concerning relevant law and practice; general strategy and specific strategic requirements; it is
sometimes the case that not all time is allocated to work that directly benefits the creditors but are required by statute;
work undertaken hereunder will always require consideration and review time to be allocated; time will be allocated
against such headings such as Administration & Planning (incl. Cashiering); Realisation of Assets; Investigations;

Creditors; Case Specific.

These summary headings are not exhaustive headings but seek to categorise the various elements of work we usually
undertake. This schedule has been prepared for all types of insolvency cases |for which Virgil H Levy takes office and
lcertain summary headings may only be relevant to Liquidptions, Voluptary Arrangements, Bankruptcies or
Administrations. It is our aim to report to Creditors any significant changes to the time allocation at each reporting stage.

Summarily, these short headings indicate the work that may be likely to be required over the course of an insolvency
assignment generally. Where fee resolutions are sought, the specific work and detailed explanations relevant to the

assignment will be published together with fees estimates where time costs are sought.

In all cases, we will provide a narrative of the work either undertaken or to be undertaken but that narrative will be specific
to the assignment. We will not provide a generic list of work that may or may not be undertaken.



Expense Policy

Expenses incurred directly in connection with the administration of all cases are charged at the following rates:

Expense Charge Policy

Business mileage HMRC Non-Profit Rate (Presently 45p Per Mile)

Postage At Cost

Photocopies / Printing If Undertaken By Third Party; At Cost

Faxes Sent / Received If Undertaken By Third Party; At Cost

Room Hire Where Required For Statutory Meetings At Cost

(Whether Meetings Are Attended Or Not)

UK Company, Individual And Company Searches At Cost

Credit Searches (Individual And Company) At Cost

Travel & Accommodation Costs As Required At Cost (Hotels, Air Travel, Rail, Taxis, Public Transport,
Parking, Subsistence etc.).

Other Third Party Expenses Incurred Directly In At Cost

Connection With The Case

Please note that the above charges and policies are subject to review.

Category 1 disbursements (Direct Expenses)

Category 1 disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identified as relating to the
administration of the case will be charged to the estate at cost, with no uplift. These include but are not limited
to such items as case advertising, bonding and other insurance premiums and properly reimbursed expenses

incurred by personnel in connection with the case.

Category 2 disbursements (Other Expenses)

Category 2 disbursements as defined by SIP9, are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in
question but not a payment to an independent third party. These disbursements may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper reasonable basis.

These may include (but are not limited to) room hire, copying, business milleage, case management software,
allocated communication costs provided by the IP or his firm and whose calculation is reasonable.



